in Australian listed companies.  The main purpose of the financial instruments is to earn the

maximum amount of interest at a low risk to the company.  The Company also has other financial

instruments such as trade debtors and creditors which arise directly from its operations.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Artemis Resources Limited Annual Financial Report – June 2019   93 | P a g e

18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

The main risks arising from the Company’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, credit risk,

foreign exchange risk, commodity risk and liquidity risk. The Board reviews and agrees policies for

managing each of these risks and they are summarised below:

(i) Interest Rate Risk

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk is the risk that a financial instrument’s value will

fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates and the effective weighted average

interest rate for each class of financial assets and financial liabilities.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates

on the following financial assets and liabilities:

FY2019 Carrying
Amount

 Effect on profit before tax Effect on pre-tax equity

+1% -1% +1% -1%

Financial Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents1

 821,481

 18,861   4,848   18,861   4,848

Trade and other
receivables2

 54,501

 -   -   -   -

  875,982   18,861   4,848   18,861   4,848

Financial liabilities
Trade and other
payables4

1,516,278

 -   -   -   -

Financial Liabilities5 5,792,078   (10,828) (6,891) (10,828) (6,891)

  7,308,356   (10,828) (6,891) (10,828) (6,891)

Total increase/(decrease)  8,033 (2,043) 8,033 (2,043)

Notes to the Financial Statements

Artemis Resources Limited Annual Financial Report – June 2019   94 | P a g e

18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(i) Interest Rate Risk (continued)

FY2018 Carrying
Amount

 Effect on profit before tax Effect on pre-tax equity

+1% -1% +1% -1%

Financial Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents1

27,048,303

270,483 (270,483) 270,483 (270,483)

Trade and other
receivables2

 1,470,953

 -   -   -   -

Other financial
assets3

 430,730

 -   -   -   -

 28,949,986   270,483  (270,483) 270,483 (270,483)

Financial
liabilities

Trade and other
payables4

7,446,797

- - - -

Financial
Liabilities5

3,914,024

- - - -

 11,360,821  - - - -

Total increase/(decrease)  270,483 (270,483) 270,483 (270,483)

1 Cash and cash equivalents are denominated in both AUD and USD. At 30 June 2019, A$624,356 was

denominated in USD (30 June 2018: A$2,892,855).
2 Trade and other receivables are denominated in AUD and are not interest bearing.
3 Other financial assets are equity securities listed on ASX and are denominated in AUD and GBP. All financial

assets were liquidated in FY2019.
4 Trade and other payables at balance date are denominated mainly in AUD and are not interest bearing.
5 The convertible note has no interest coupon. Loan of $196,872 in FY2019 (2018: Nil) bears an interest rate

of 4.5% per annum.

(ii) Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter-party will default on its contractual obligations resulting

in financial loss to the Company.  The Company has adopted the policy of only dealing with credit

[…]

The Company does not have any significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty or any

group of counterparties having similar characteristics.  The carrying amount of financial assets

recorded in the financial statements, net of any provisions for losses, represents the Company’s

maximum exposure to credit risk.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Artemis Resources Limited Annual Financial Report – June 2019   95 | P a g e

18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(iii) Foreign Exchange Risk

The Company had the following United States dollar denominated assets and liabilities at year

end.

 Consolidated

 30 June 2019  30 June 2018
 US$  US$

Cash
Cash and cash equivalents 437,861  1,866,360

Borrowings
Convertible Loan Note Facility1 3,923,917   2,892,855
1 The convertible note holder holds 5,000,000 (2018: 4,000,000) shares as collateral against this
liability

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange

rate, with other variables held constant.

Net impact of strengthening/(weakening)
of AUD on USD assets/liabilities outlined
above

Change in
USD rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on pre-
tax equity

FY2019 +5% 248,542 248,542
 -5% (248,542) (248,542)
FY2018 +5% 77,158 77,158
 -5% (77,158) (77,158)

(iv) Commodity Risk

The Company is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities especially changes in the

price of gold in the market. The following table shows the effect of price changes in gold, with

other variables held constant.

 Change in year-
end price

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on pre-
tax equity

FY2019 +3% 13,806 13,806
 -3% (13,806) (13,806)
FY2018 +3% - -
 -3% - -

Notes to the Financial Statements

Artemis Resources Limited Annual Financial Report – June 2019   96 | P a g e

18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)